
For requests for further information
Contact:  Katie Small 
Tel:       01270 686465
E-Mail:    katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda
Date: Thursday, 28th January, 2016
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2015

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

mailto:katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk


A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Council's Major Highway Schemes  

To receive an update on Progress with the Council's major highway schemes - including 
Congleton Link Road, Sydney Road Bridge, Poynton Relief Road and Middlewich Bypass

7. Environmental Services Hub  

To receive an update presentation on the Environmental Services Hub 

8. Quarter 2 Ansa and Orbitas Reports  (Pages 5 - 38)

To receive the quarterly reports for Ansa and Orbitas

9. Environmental Services Operating Contract  (Pages 39 - 44)

To give consideration to the Cabinet report prior to a decision being made on 9 February 
2016.

10. Street Lighting Review  

To receive a presentation by the Commissioning Manager for Highways

11. Work Programme  (Pages 45 - 52)

To give consideration to the work programme



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Thursday, 26th November, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)

Councillors H Davenport, N Mannion, A Martin, M Parsons and B Roberts

27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Barton and M Hardy

28 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 
2015.

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

30 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations

31 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present wishing to speak

32 SPEED MANAGEMENT STRATEGY/ HIGHWAYS SERVICE 
CONTRACT 

The Committee received a presentation on the Highways Service Contract 
Performance, which included:

 Revenue Activities 2015/16
 Capital Activities 2015/16
 BS11000 Accreditation and BSI ISO 55001 Accreditation – it was hoped 

that Cheshire East would be the first authority to be accredited  
 Performance Management KPIs
 Performance Management NSIs
 Third party claims
 Customer satisfaction
 Current focus



 With regard to street lighting LED programme, it was noted that 5400 out of 
11500 were to be upgraded, which would save around £600,000 per year and 
reduce light pollution. The LED lights were much more directional and only lit the 
carriageway which some residents were opposed to.

With regard to third party claims, it was noted that in 2012/13 there were 1252 
claims at a cost of over £600,000 in compensation to the authority, compared 
with 154 in 2015/16. Customer satisfaction was also on the increase, a 2015 NHT 
survey reported an increase of 3.6% in average levels of satisfaction with the 
highway service.

The current focus was around DfT Incentivised Funding, improved fault reporting, 
street lighting in residential areas and the Speed Management Strategy.

With regard to the Speed Management Strategy, it was agreed that the authority 
needed to be proactive and fully supported by the Police to enforce the strategy. 
A whole routes review in consultation with neighbouring authorities needed to be 
completed to ensure consistency. It was agreed that members would dedicate the 
next meeting of the Committee to draft the strategy. 

RESOLVED

1. That the officer be thanked.
2. That the highway service performance be received.
3. That Members commence drafting the Speed Management Strategy at 

the next meeting of the Committee.

 

33 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the local plan which fell within the remit 
of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received

34 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that Councillors 
Rhoda Bayley, N Mannion, M Parsons, B Roberts would sit on the Fly Tipping 
Task and Finish group and that Councillor N Mannion would chair that group.

RESOLVED

That Councillors Rhoda Bayley, N Mannion, M Parsons, B Roberts sit on the Fly 
Tipping Task and Finish group and that Councillor N Mannion chair that group.



The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.55 am

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)





 
 
 
 
 

REPORT TO: Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 28th January 2016 
Report of: Ralph Kemp Strategic Commissioning 
Subject/Title: Quarter 2 Ansa and Orbitas reports 
Portfolio Holder: Service Commissioning Portfolio – Cllr. Sam Gardner 
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 

 
1.1 The two reports are the second quarterly reports to commissioning and scrutiny for Ansa and 

Orbitas. 
  

2.0 Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Committee examine the quarterly reports. 
 

3.0 Wards Affected 
 

3.1 All 
 
4.0 Local Ward Members 

 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Background to Ansa and Orbitas Quarterly Reports 

 
5.1 Ansa and Orbitas were formed as wholly owned Council companies on the 1st April 2014 to 

deliver Environmental and Bereavement services. They operate through an agreed 
management fee paid monthly under a contract with the Council for service delivery. 
 
Ansa Environmental Services 
 

5.2 Ansa continue to successfully meet their performance targets across all their areas of work 
– from hitting recycling targets, to meeting thousands of residents through the waste 
volunteer programme to maintaining the number of green flag sites. 
 

5.3 The construction of the Environmental Hub has led to a re-profiling of the savings 
associated with the re-letting of the waste disposal contract that was to be delivered in 
2015/16 through the existing Crewe Depot. The re-profiling of savings has been fully 
mitigated by improvements on the household waste recycling centre contract, including 
reducing the bonus element. Overall, Environmental Operations (including Bereavement) 
projected a potential budget pressure of £0.2m against a net budget of £27.4m, which is a 
relatively small variance. 
 

5.4 Approximately £0.1m of the potential pressure relates to a forecast shortfall in Markets 
income. This continues the trend of a gradual decline in income over the last few years, 
specifically in Macclesfield, where low rents of vacant shops and a major trader leaving 



 
 
 
 
 

have contributed to the shortfall. Negotiations over the projected transfer of Crewe Markets 
to Crewe Town Council are continuing. 
 
Orbitas 

 
5.5 Although complaint with other kpis Orbitas is reporting amber on its market share KPI down 

7.86% which they attribute to Core Bereavement income due to the ongoing refurbishment 
works at Crewe Crematorium. 
 

5.6 Bereavement Services projected a potential budget pressure of £0.1m based on the mid-
year income forecast against a net income budget of £1.3m. This relates to a realignment of 
the original proposed income growth over a period of five years to gradually build market 
share. The core bereavement income budget, including first year growth is forecast to be 
achieved. 
 

6.0 Access to Information 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report writer: 
Name:  Ralph Kemp 
Designation: Corporate Manager Commissioning - Waste and Environmental Services 
Tel No: 01270 686683 
Email: Ralph.kemp@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

  

mailto:Ralph.kemp@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 

 
Ansa Environmental Services Ltd 

 
Cheshire East Council – Scrutiny Update 

 
 

SECOND QUARTER FEEDBACK REPORT 
 

July – September 2015 
 
 
 
  



 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Ansa Environmental  

Services Ltd 
 
 

Quarter 2 Report 
July – September 2015 

Corporate scrutiny 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
CONTENTS 
 
 
 
 

 Introduction 
 

 Key Achievements this quarter 
 Awards  
 Activities and Events 

 

 Business Development 
 

 Risk Management 
 

 Assurance 
 

 Safety, Health, Environment and Quality 
 

 Performance  
 Contractual and Operational KPI’s 
 Financial 
 People 

 
 

  



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 Introduction 
 
 
The main focus this quarter has centred on our exit from Pyms Lane depot, the planning and design for 
Environmental Hub, and associated works. 
 
The Environmental Operations teams across the company have continued to deliver high quality services, 
with our Parks and Grounds team being recognised for their high standard of work w
[...]
erformance Indicators (KPIs) 

3.1       Maintain market share (84%) based on three year average level of cremations and burials  carried 
out 

            Target – 1272 

            Actual (April – end of August)  - 1172 

            Status – AMBER (down 7.86%) 

            The down turn in market share may be attributed to the refurbishment work at Crewe 
Crematorium. £51,000 Forecast shortfall in Core Bereavement Income due to the ongoing 
refurbishment works at Crewe Crematorium  

3.2 The company remains compliant with its other key performance indicators.  

3.2.1 Ministry of Justices Fines  

            Target – Nil 

            Actual – Nil 

            Status – GREEN  

3.2.2 Number of exhumations due to erroneous burial 

            Target – Nil 

            Actual – Nil 

Status – GREEN 

3.2.3 Number of Local Government Ombudsman complaints upheld 2 or less 

            Target – Nil 

            Actual – Nil 

            Status – GREEN 

3.2.4 ICCM Charter for the Bereaved Achievement 

            Target – Silver or Gold 

            Actual – Gold 

            Status – GREEN 



 
 
 
 
 

a) We need to comment on the Electricians Service Performance 

 

b) We need to comment on the Handy Persons Service Performance 

 

Quarter 2 Review: 2015/16 

 £4,000 Forecast Net Operating Profit, before technical accounting adjustments, pension and 

contract share arrangements 

 £51,000 Forecast shortfall in Core Bereavement Income due to the ongoing refurbishment works at 

Crewe Crematorium  

Orbitas Bereavement 

Services Ltd 

Target               

£,000 

Actual 

Q2     

£,000 

Forecast   

£,000 

Variance    

£,000 

Turnover 1,655 789 1,662 7 

Cost of Sales (1,107) (492) (1,082) 25 

Gross Profit 548 297 580 32 

Administrative Costs / 

Finance Costs 

(548) (203) (576) (28) 

Profit for the Financial Year 0 94 4 4 

Performance 

 Orbitas performed strongly in 2014/15, exceeding its profit target by £13,000. 

 In a staff survey, 71% of employees proud to work for Orbitas, up from 37%. 

 Achieved all KPIs  

 Orbitas had no reportable accidents. 

 Secured Gold Award from the ICCM Charter for the Bereaved. 

 Worked with Volunteers to make improvements, inviting feedback and holding special events. 

 Created a new memorial garden at Alderley Edge Cemetery.  

 Partnership Working supporting; 

o  WW1 Commemoration,  

o NHS Sunset of Life Module,  

o East Cheshire Hospice,  

o The Walking Bus,   

o  The Community Payback Scheme. 

 Donated £4321 through the ICCM metal recycling scheme to MacMillan Cancer Care charity. 



 
 
 
 
 

Opportunities and Challenges for the Future 

 Maintain crematorium operation during refurbishment of Crewe Crematorium. 

 The Crewe Crematorium refurbishment work is taking longer than anticipated and reducing 

operational availability which may impact upon contract performance indicators. 

 On completion mourners will benefit from 50% additional seating capacity along with an enhanced 

customer experience. 

 Developing the Orbitas funeral. 

 The Valley Gardens of Remembrance Restoration Project, Macclesfield begins Spring 2016.  

 Employee welfare facilities in Macclesfield and Crewe are also being improved and are on target for 

completion early 2016. 

 Orbitas are introducing service improvements and working proactively with Funeral Directors to 

improve the range of services available. 

 Orbitas are seeking ISO 9001 Quality Accreditation. 

 Private crematorium facilities operating within our catchment creating increased competition. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





1

Cabinet Paper
Date of Meeting: 09 February 2015

Report of: Peter Bates, Chief Operating Officer

Subject/Title: Environmental Services Operating Contract

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Sam Gardner

1. Report Summary

1.1. The purpose of the report is to consider a request from the Council 
Company, Ansa Environmental Services Ltd for an extension on its existing 
contract for the delivery of Waste and Environmental Services. The request 
is made in order for them to enter into new procurement arrangements for 
waste processing and deliver future benefits to the Council. 

1.2. In it first year of trading Ansa has delivered the contract efficiencies 
required by the Council whilst at the same time exceeding its performance 
indicators and delivering a profit from its operations. In order to deliver 
future benefits however there is a need for Ansa to let new waste and 
recycling processing contracts that will require a 10-15 year service 
commitment. 

1.3. Ansa Environmental Services Ltd has therefore proposed a 10 year 
extension to its existing contract due to expire on 1st April 2021 to give an 
unelapsed period of 15 years from 1st April 2016 (ending 1st April 2031)  
with a rolling one year extension each year thereafter, assuming they have 
achieved the appropriate performance standards.          

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the Cabinet approve delegated authority to the Portfolio Holder for 
Open Spaces in consultation with the Chief Operating Officer and Director 
of Legal Services to vary the Service Operating Contract of Ansa 
Environmental Services and associated agreements, subject to due 
diligence being undertaken by legal, procurement and finance.

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. To achieve best value for the Council Ansa need to relet our main waste 
and recycling procesing contracts. There is currently insufficient time (5 
years) remaining on Ansa’s contract with the  Council to enable them to 
effectively secure value for money. Any new contracts let would extend 
beyond the current end date of Ansa’s contract with the Council. 

3.2. The alternative would be for the Council to procure and manage these 
waste and recycling processing contracts itself. This would however involve 



2

a contract modification to Ansa’s operating contract as this function and the 
procurement staff involved have 
[...]
 if the parties are 
in agreement the contract can be extended beyond 2021 by a Deed of 
Variation.

7.2.2. The Deed of Variation should also be used as a mechanism to make 
other contractual changes consequential to any agreement to extend the 
contract such as changes to KPIs to ensure the ongoing monitoring of 
quality and value over the extended period. The Deed of Variation can 
also be used as an opportunity to make other consequential changes to 
address any practical issues that have emerged while the contract has 
been in operation.  



4

7.2.3. Consideration will also have to be given to extending and amending the 
terms of other agreements such as the support services agreement 
property leases and licences in line with any extension. 

7.2.4. When considering the extensions and variations the Council will have 
due regard to its  statutory requirements such s123 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, State Aid and the Public Contracts Regulations 
2015

7.3. Financial Implications

7.3.1. The contract extension wil enble the realision of savings assocted with 
procuring medium term waste and recycling processing contracts. 

7.3.2. Annual management fees are negotiated under the terms of the 
existing operating contract with Ansa in order to deliver best value to the 
Council through its service provision. 

7.3.3. Appropriate due diligence will be carried out by finance prior to entering 
any renewed contract. 

7.4. Equality Implications

7.4.1. None

7.5. Rural Community Implications

7.5.1. None the contract extension serves all wards of Cheshire East. 

7.6. Human Resources Implications

7.6.1. The contract extension will require legal, procurement and finance 
responses led through the commissioning team. 

7.7. Public Health Implications

7.7.1. None

7.8. Other Implications (Please Specify)

7.8.1. None

8. Risk Management



5

8.1. Ansa Environmental Services is a Council owned company delivering core 
services previously undertaken by the Council Waste and Environmental 
Services Department and hence is not subject to competition in the award 
of the renewal of this contract. Appropriate due diligence will be undertaken 
by legal, procurement and finance.

9. Access to Information/Bibliography

9.1.   Cheshire East Council Municipal Waste Management Strategy 2030 - 
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/waste_and_recycling/waste_strategy_and_
performance/waste_strategy/waste_strategy.aspx 

10.Contact Information

Contact details for this report are as follows:-

Name: Peter Bates
Designation: Chief Operating Officer
Tel. No.:
Email:

http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/waste_and_recycling/waste_strategy_and_performance/waste_strategy/waste_strategy.aspx
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/waste_and_recycling/waste_strategy_and_performance/waste_strategy/waste_strategy.aspx


6



Version 1 April 2009 (SH)

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

REPORT TO:  ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE
____________________________________________________________________

Date of Meeting: 28 January 2016
Report of: Governance and Stewardship
Subject/Title: Work Programme update

___________________________________                                                                      

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 To review items in the 2015/2016 Work Programme listed in the schedule attached, 
together with any other items suggested by Committee Members.

2.0 Recommendations

1. That the 2015/2016 work programme be reviewed.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 It is good practice to agree and review the Work Programme to enable effective 
          management of the Committee’s business.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 All

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 Not applicable.

6.0 Policy Implications including - Carbon reduction 
                                                              - Health

6.1 Not known at this stage.

7.0 Financial Implications 

7.1 Not known at this stage.

8.0 Legal Implications 

8.1 None.



Version 1 April 2009 (SH)

9.0 Ris
[...]
ate:24/03/16
Time:10.30am
Venue:
Committee 
suite, 
Westfields

Date:28/04/16
Time:10.30am
Venue: 
Capesthorne 
Room, 
Macclesfield

Informal 
meeting

Essential items 

Item Description/purpose of 
report/comments

Outcome Lead Officer/ 
organisation/
Portfolio Holder

Suggested by Current position Key Dates/
Deadlines

Speed Management 
Strategy

To prepare the Council’s Speed 
Management Strategy for a borough 
wide speed limit review.

Cllr B Roberts to attend workshop 
on 21 January and report back to 
the Committee.

Our local 
communities are 
strong and 
supportive

D Brown
P Traynor

P Traynor/ 
Committee

Current policy is out 
of date

11/02/2016

Car Parking Strategy To develop a car parking strategy 
for Cheshire East 

Our local 
communities are 
strong and 
supportive

S Cordon
L Gilbert

S Cordon
D Topping

Possible Task and 
Finish

24/03/2016

Parking Enforcement To consider the review of the 
service

Our local 
communities are 

D Laycock
S Cordon

D Laycock Report 24/03/2016



Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme - January

Monitoring Items

strong and 
supportive

L Gilbert 

item Description/purpose of 
report/comments

Outcome Lead Officer/ 
organisation/
Portfolio 
Holder

Suggested by Current position Key Dates/
Deadlines

Developing the 
Environmental 
Services Hub 

To assist in and monitor the 
development of an 
Environmental Services Hub

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable place

D Stockton
R Kemp

ongoing 28/01/2016

Monitoring Ansa 
and Orbitas

To scrutinise the performance 
of Ansa and Orbitas 

Our local 
communities are 
strong and 
supportive/ 
Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable place

R Kemp
D Stockton

R Kemp ongoing 28/01/2016
24 March

Street Light Switch 
Off /LED Lights – 
Impact on Road 
Safety

To scrutinise whether or not 
switching off street lights/LED 
lighting has had an impact on 
road safety

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable place

P Traynor Cllr Roberts 28/01/2016

TSSL To Scrutinise the 
performance Framework and 
performance 

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable place

P Bates
D Brown

Committee Performance 
monitoring reports 
to every public 
meeting after.

26/11/2015 – 
deferred 

Anaerobic 
Digestion Plant 

To scrutinise the feasibility 
study

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable place

R Kemp
D Stockton

R Kemp Update ongoing



Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme - January

Possible Future/ desirable items

Option appraisals for new companies
Energy Company, Energy Policy, Geo Thermal Energy 
Bus Network – suggested by cttee member
Network rail Franchise – presentation on impact – suggested by Cllr Brown
Impact of 20mph speed limit outside schools – to scrutinise whether or not the 1st phase has been successful – suggested by Cllr Brown

Task and Finish Groups – Fly Tipping

Sydney Road 
Replacement 
Bridge
Congleton Link 
Road
Poynton Relief 
Road

To gain an understanding of 
the future works to be 
undertaken 

Cheshire has a 
strong and resilient 
economy

D Brown
P Griffiths

Committee 
Member

update 28/01/2016

Flood Risk 
Management

To give consideration to an 
annual report on Flood Risk 
Management

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable place

P Reeves K Small 24/03/2015




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	8 Quarter 2 Ansa and Orbitas Reports
	9 Environmental Services Operating Contract
	11 Work Programme
	envworkprogramme




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Thursday, 28th January, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)
Councillor G Barton (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Hardy, N Mannion, A Martin, M Parsons and B Roberts

Councillor D Stockton – Portfolio Holder for Assets and Regeneration

P Griffiths - Infrastructure Delivery Manager
R Kemp – Commissioning Manager – Environmental Services
P Traynor – Commissioning Manager - Highways

42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor H Davenport

43 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 
2015.

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman

44 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

45 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations

46 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Mr Jackson and Mr Palin attended the meeting to highlight the problem of fly 
tipping in Cheshire East. Mr Jackson suggested that there should be a dedicated 
enforcement officer to eliminate unauthorised dumping of waste by investigating 
incidents and identifying perpetrators through witness or CCTV evidence leading 
to warning or prosecution. The officer could also liaise with volunteer 
organisations, Ansa, clean teams, PCSOs and  be responsible for educating 
residents and schools.



47 COUNCIL'S MAJOR HIGHWAY SCHEMES 

Consideration was given to a presentation on the following major highway 
schemes:

Sydney Road Bridge Replacement

The replacement of a narrow, single lane signal controlled bridge to increase the 
capacity by taking 2 way traffic without signal control, which would support growth 
along the corridor and enhance access to key destinations. The estimated cost of 
the scheme was £10.5m and would be completed by July 2020. Councillors 
highlighted that a briefing in Crewe library had recently taken place, where they 
were informed that only side of the bridge was to be replaced and the other side 
may also need to be replaced in 5 years time. Members questioned why the 
works would not be completed at the same time. It was agreed that a written 
answer to the question would be provided. 

Congleton Link Road

The scheme was required to gain easier access to the town centre, improve air 
quality, reduce travel times across Cheshire East, retain and attract new business 
and improve pedestrian and cycle routes. The estimated cost of the scheme was 
£80m, which would be made up of government funding and section 106 monies 
from 2200 new builds. The scheme would be completed by February 2020. 

Middlewich Eastern Bypass

The sponsorship of the scheme had been taken over by the Council from private 
developers. As the current planning permission was due to expire in summer, it 
was proposed to conduct a fully justified route options assessment leading to a 
firm recommendation on a preferred route to be submitted to Cabinet in June 
2016 with a subsequent planning application, if required.

Poynton Relief Road

A proposed 1.9 mile highway which would relieve congestion and improve links to 
Macclesfield and support economic, physical and social regeneration of the area. 
the estimated cost of the scheme was  £30m, £22m had been secured through 
the Governments Local Growth Fund and the remaining £8m would be funded by 
Cheshire East Council. The relief road would be completed by early 2019.

RESOLVED

That the update be received.

48 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES HUB 

 The Committee received a presentation on the development of the 
Environmental Services Hub . The presentation informed the Committee that:

 Planning approval had been granted on 23 September 2015
 The demolition and asbestos removal from buildings had been completed.



 Testing for Phosgene was currently taking place, which had delayed the 
scheme by 6 weeks.

 Target costs were currently being finalised.
 Construction was due to commence in April 2016 and be completed by 

Winter 2016.

RESOLVED

That the presentation be received

49 QUARTER 2 ANSA AND ORBITAS REPORTS 

Consideration was given to the second quarter Ansa and Orbitas reports. 

With regard to Ansa, the construction of the Environmental Hub had led to a 
re-profiling of the savings associated with the re-letting of the waste disposal 
contract that was to be delivered in 2015/16 through the existing Crewe 
Depot. The re-profiling of savings had been fully mitigated by improvements 
on the household waste recycling centre contract, including reducing the 
bonus element. Overall, Environmental Operations (including Bereavement) 
projected a potential budget pressure of £0.2m against a net budget of 
£27.4m 

Approximately £0.1m of the potential pressure related to a forecast shortfall in 
Markets income. This continued the trend of a gradual decline in income over 
the last few years, specifically in Macclesfield, where low rents of vacant 
shops and a major trader leaving had contributed to the shortfall. Negotiations 
over the projected transfer of Crewe Markets to Crewe Town Council were 
continuing. Councillor Hardy suggested that officers should contact officers at 
the Grosvenor Centre regarding the market at Macclesfield.

It was noted that Ansa had achieved £527k efficiency savings in 2015/16 and 
the Council had achieved £235k though the household waste contract.

R Kemp agreed to provide a  written answer on the reasons for increased 
absenteeism and the number of back muscle strain injuries associated with 
collection staff and work that Ansa does in this area.

With regard to Orbitas, it was noted that it was reporting amber on its market 
share KPI, which they attributed to the ongoing refurbishment works at Crewe 
Crematorium. The Bereavement Services projected a potential budget 
pressure of £0.1m based on the mid-year income forecast against a net 
income budget of £1.3m. This related to a realignment of the original 
proposed income growth over a period of five years to gradually build market 
share. The core bereavement income budget, including first year growth was 
forecast to be achieved. 

RESOLVED

1. That the second quarter report be received.



2. That a written answer be provided on the reason for increased 
absenteeism and the number of back muscle strain injuries associated 
with collection staff and work that Ansa does in this area.



50 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES OPERATING CONTRACT 

Consideration was given to a request by Ansa Environmental Services Ltd for an 
extension on its existing contract for the delivery of Waste and Environmental 
Services. The request had been made in order for them to enter into new 
procurement arrangements for waste processing and deliver future benefits to the 
Council. 

In it first year of trading Ansa had delivered the contract efficiencies required by 
the Council whilst at the same time exceeding its performance indicators and 
delivering a profit from its operations. In order to deliver future benefits however, 
there was a need for Ansa to let new waste and recycling processing contracts 
that would require a 10-15 year service commitment. 

Ansa Environmental Services Ltd had therefore proposed a 10 year extension to 
its existing contract due to expire on 1st April 2021 to give an unelapsed period of 
15 years from 1st April 2016 (ending 1st April 2031)  with a rolling one year 
extension each year thereafter, assuming they had achieved the appropriate 
performance standards.          

RESOLVED

That Cabinet be recommended to approve delegated authority to the Portfolio 
Holder for Open Spaces in consultation with the Chief Operating Officer and 
Director of Legal Services to vary the Service Operating Contract of Ansa 
Environmental Services and associated agreements, subject to due diligence 
being undertaken by legal, procurement and finance.

51 STREET LIGHTING REVIEW 

Following negative reports in the press, the Committee had previously agreed to 
scrutinise the success of the street light switch off to ascertain whether or not it 
had caused an increase in accidents.

It was reported that since the switch off programme the council had moved 
forward with the street lighting strategy to upgrade to LED, which was more cost 
efficient and required less maintenance. This technological solution removed the 
need for any further switch off sites.

However 702 street lights had been switched off and would remain switched off. 
All the were rural lengths of road with little frontage development and no 
pedestrian or cyclist provision. All approaches to junctions had remained lit and 
the sites had low collision rates.

A safety evaluation had been carried out based on Police Stats19 data examined 
for before and after collision totals and rates which indicated that collisions had 
actually gone down since the switch off. It was also that crime had not increased 
since the switch off. However this had not been the case for other authorities.

RESOLVED



That no further action be taken.

52 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that the following 
items would be added to the work programme:

 Routes Review of Bus Services - TBA
 Rail Franchise and Aqueducts – 11 February 2016
 Thermal Energy including fracking and boring – 18 April 2016

RESOLVED

That the above items be added to the work programme

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.40 pm

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)


